and liabilities held at the end of the
year

就年末所持有資產及負債
計入綜合損益表的年度
未變現虧損變動

— (3) (40)

BEIJING ENERGY INTERNATIONAL HOLDING CO., LTD. 北京能源國際控股有限公司
ANNUAL REPORT 2022 二零二二年年報 223

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

3 財務風險管理（續）
3.3 公允值的估計（續）

可觀察及不可觀察輸入數據敏感度
分析
如上文所述，分類為第三級公允值
層級的金融資產及負債公允值乃使
用並非依據可觀察市場數據的重大
輸入數據的估值技術釐定。該等公
允值可能對用作產生輸入數據的假
設變動較為敏感。下表說明重大輸
入數據於變為其他合理可行輸入數
據時的敏感度：

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
3.3 Fair Value Estimation (Continued)

Sensitivity Analysis of Observable and
Unobservable Inputs

As described, the fair values of financial assets
and liabilities that are classified in Level 3 of the
fair value hierarchy are determined using valuation
techniques that make use of significant inputs that
are not based on observable market data. These
fair values could be sensitive to changes in the
assumptions used to derive the inputs. The table
below illustrates the sensitivity of the significant
inputs when they are changed to reasonably
possible alternative inputs:

Description Fair value at 31 December Valuation techniques
Significant

inputs
Range of

inputs
Favourable/(unfavourable)
changes in profit or loss

狀況 於十二月三十一日的公允值 估值技術 重大輸入數據 輸入數據範圍 對損益有利╱（不利）變動
2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021

二零二二年 二零二一年 二零二二年 二零二一年 二零二二年 二零二一年
RMB’million RMB’million RMB’million RMB’million
人民幣百萬元 人民幣百萬元 人民幣百萬元 人民幣百萬元

Financial assets at FVTPL
按公允值計入損益的金融資產

Unlisted investments
非上市投資

34 35 Sum-of-
the-Parts
Approach

Sum-of-
the-Parts
Approach

Discount rate of
6.83%

(2021: 8.82%)

+0.5%
–0.5%

(0.1)
0.1

(0.2)
0.1

總結
不同部分法

總結
不同部分法

折現率6.83%
（二零二一年：

8.82%）
Revenue with

growth rate of 0%
(2021: 5%)

+5%
–5%

—
—

—
(0.1)

收入增長率0%
（二零二一年：5%）

Financial liabilities at FVTPL
按公允值計入損益的金融負債

Convertible bonds
可換股債券

355 346 Binomial
Model

Binomial
Model

Volatility +5%
–5%

(6)
10

(7)
8

二項式模型 二項式模型 波幅
Share price +HK$0.1

–HK$0.1
(81)
60

(86)
71

股價 +港幣0.1元
–港幣0.1元

Discount rate
of 25.37%

(2021: 21.6%)

+0.5%
–0.5%

1
(1)

2
(1)

折現率25.37%
（二零二一年：

21.6%）

Contingent consideration
payables

應付或有代價

21 — Discounted
Cash Flows

— 2,200–2,630
effective

working hours
(2021: N/A)

2,200–2,630

+1%
–1%

(1)
1

—
—

現金流折現法 有效發電時數
（二零二一年：

不適用）
Discount rate of

11.9% (2021: N/A)
折現率11.9%

（二零二一年：
不適用）

+3%
–3%

(1)
1

—
—

BEIJING ENERGY INTERNATIONAL HOLDING CO., LTD. 北京能源國際控股有限公司
ANNUAL REPORT 2022 二零二二年年報224

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

4 重大會計估計及假設

估計及判斷會被持續評估，並按過往經驗
及其他因素（包括於有關情況下相信為合
理的未來事件的預測）而作出。

本集團就日後事項作出估計和假設。由於
其為會計估計，故甚少與有關實際結果相
符。有相當風險會引致須於下個財政年度
對資產及負債的賬面值作重大調整的估
計及假設討論如下。

4.1 關鍵會計判斷
除涉及估計者（見下文）外，以下為
管理層在應用本集團的會計政策過
程中所作出對綜合財務報表確認的
金額最具重大影響的關鍵判斷。

4  CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND
ASSUMPTIONS
Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and
are based on historical experience and other factors,
including expectations of future events that are believed

[…]

Construction costs per watt RMB13.5 RMB13.5
每瓦建設成本 人民幣13.5元 人民幣13.5元
Operating expenses per watt RMB0.18 with annual growth

rate of 2%
RMB0.18 with annual growth

rate of 2%
每瓦營運開支 人民幣0.18元及年增長率 2% 人民幣0.18元及年增長率2%

Note: On 30 June 2019, Tibet Government published the Tibet

Notice 2 to reduce the electricity price of the FITs of

hydropower projects in Tibet of the Group from RMB0.35/

kWh to RMB0.341/kWh. According to the Tibet Notice 2,

such policy is on temporary trial since 1 July 2019 until

further notice.

In December 2020, Tibet Government published

Zangzhengfa [2020] No. 12 that the electricity price of

the FITs of hydropower projects in Tibet of the Group

remained at RMB0.341/kWh. This policy is implemented

with effect from 1 January 2021.

BEIJING ENERGY INTERNATIONAL HOLDING CO., LTD. 北京能源國際控股有限公司
ANNUAL REPORT 2022 二零二二年年報 259

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

18 無形資產（續）
下表說明重大輸入數據於變為其他合理
可行輸入數據時的敏感度：

18 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (Continued)
The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the
significant inputs when they are changed to reasonable
possible alternative inputs:

Range of inputs
Unfavourable change in

profit or loss
輸入數據範圍 對損益不利變動

2022 2021
二零二二年 二零二一年

RMB’million RMB’million
Development Rights 開發權 人民幣百萬元 人民幣百萬元

Utilisation/insolation hours 利用時數╱日照時數 –5% (1,360) (1,377)
FITs 上網電價 –5% (1,360) (1,377)
Discount rate 折現率 +0.5% (1,528) (1,571)
Construction costs per watt 每瓦建設成本 +5% (1,160) (1,165)

BEIJING ENERGY INTERNATIONAL HOLDING CO., LTD. 北京能源國際控股有限公司
ANNUAL REPORT 2022 二零二二年年報260

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

19 附屬公司
本集團於二零二二年十二月三十一日的
主要附屬公司載列如下。除另有說明外，
彼等擁有的股本僅包括本集團直接持有
的普通股，持有所有權權益比例相當於本
集團持有的投票權。註冊成立或登記的國
家亦為其主要營業地點。

(a) 主要附屬公司的詳情

19 SUBSIDIARIES
The Group’s principal subsidiaries at 31 December 2022
are set out below. Unless otherwise stated, they have
share capital consisting solely of ordinary shares that are
held directly by the Group, and the proportion of
ownership interests held equals the voting rights held by
the Group. The country of incorporation or registration is